JTC1/SC2/WG2/IRG N1260

Date: 2006-12-1

ISO/IEC/JTC 1/SC 2/WG 2/IRG Ideographic Rapporteur Group (IRG)

Resolutions of IRG Meeting #27

Source: IRG Meeting #27 Place: Sanya, Hainan, China Date: 2006-11-27 ~ 12-1

IRG Meeting #27, attended by delegates from China, DPR Korea, Hong Kong SAR, Japan, Macao SAR, RO Korea, TCA, US and Unicode (liaison member), Vietnam, has made the following resolutions:

Resolution IRG M27.1: Future meeting schedules (ref.: N1269) Unanimous

The IRG resolves to adopt the following meeting schedules:

IRG #28 Xi'an (China), $2007-6-4 \sim 8$

IRG #29 San Jose, California (USA), 2007-11-12 ~ 16

IRG #30 Kunming, Yunnan (China), June 2008

IRG #31 IRG is seeking host, November 2008

IRG #32 Busan (RO Korea), June 2009, (tentative, needs approval from authority)

The IRG instructs its Rapporteur to report the location change of the IRG #28 to the WG2 immediately for endorsement.

Resolution IRG M27.2: Extension C follow-up (N1240, N1266, N1266Appendix A, IRG Resolution M26.9, N1268)

Unanimous

All members had furnished complete source reference information and source reference mapping table on CJK C data, including nine characters from DPR Korea. The IRG instructs the IRG Rapporteur to submit the documents N1240 and N1266 Appendix A to the ISO 10646 Project Editor and the WG2 in the next WG2 Meeting.

RESOLUTION M27.3: Provision of CJK Extension B Ideographs source visual reference information (WG2 Resolution M45.33, IRG Resolution M24.10, M26.8)

Unanimous Action: DPR Korea, RO Korea, Vietnam, TCA, IRG Rapporteur

The IRG agrees for the following members to submit TrueType fonts of CJK Extension B characters to the IRG Technical Editor according to the schedule below.

	Member		Submission deadline	
001/	1 7 7 4	D. C	1 62006	

RO Korea and Vietnam Before end of 2006

DPR Korea March 2007

TCA Two weeks before the IRG #28

Meeting

The IRG instructs the IRG Rapporteur to report the revised schedule to WG2.

Resolution IRG M27.4: Definition of the CJK D scope (ref.: N1249, N1250, N1251, N1256, N1257, N1262, N1264, N1265, N1266)

Unanimous

The IRG accepts the CJK Editorial Group Report (N1266) on the definition of the scope of the CJK D as the union of the remaining characters of the then CJK C1 with approx. 17,000 ideographs (N1266 Appendix B), the Macao SAR submission (N1249), the Unicode submission (N1256, N1257) and the China submission (N1262, N1264). The IRG also accepts to remove source information of 78 characters submitted by Japan (N1250) from the CJK D scope.

Resolution IRG M27.5: CJK D Work Schedule (ref.: N1266)

Unanimous

Action: IRG Rapporteur

The IRG accepts the work schedule for CJK D work (N1266) listed in the table below.

The IRG also accepts the recommendation on information requirement of all future character submissions to include IDS, KX index, KX radical, First Stroke, Stroke Count, Evidence, Bitmap image and TrueType font with the same data format as that in CJK C.

Completion Date	Action item		
2006-11-28	The IRG Technical Editor distributes a list of remaining characters of the then CJK C1.		
2007-3-2	Members' Chief Editors submit the following required information to the IRG Chief Editor and Mr. Kawabata:		
	• IDS of remaining characters of the then CJK C1,		
	• complete information of the new characters submitted for inclusion in CJK D.		
2007-3-9	Mr. Kawabata distributes results of IDS comparison to the IRG Chief Editor and the IRG Technical Editor.		
2007-3-16	The IRG Technical Editor distributes CJK D v1.0 and TrueType fonts mapping to Members' Chief Editors for review.		
2007-4-20	Members' Chief Editors submit CJK D v1.0 review results to the IRG Chief Editor.		
2007-4-27	The IRG Chief Editor distributes consolidated comments of the CJK D v1.0 to Members' Chief Editors.		
2007-5-9	Members' Chief Editors send confirmation of the CJK D v1.0 to the IRG Chief Editor and IRG Technical Editor		
2007-5-18	The IRG Technical Editor distributes CJK D v1.1 to Members' Chief Editors		
One week before IRG #28 Meeting	Members' Chief Editors submit TrueType fonts of the CJK D characters to the IRG Chief Editor and the IRG Technical Editor.		

The IRG instructs the IRG Rapporteur to report CJK D Project to the WG2 to open the next Amendment of ISO/IEC 10646.

Resolution IRG M27.6: CJK work planning for future extensions (ref.: N1266)

Unanimous

The IRG resolves to adopt the information requirement as stated in the M27.5 above for all future character submissions. Members are encouraged to submit their character submissions with required information earliest to facilitate the planning of CJK future extensions beyond Extension D.

Resolution IRG M27.7: Old Hanzi (pre-Qin) Encoding (ref.: N1255, N1261, N1267, N1271)

Unanimous

The IRG accepts the contributions from TCA and China (N1255, N1261) with proposals and Old Hanzi collections. The IRG also accepts the Old Hanzi Expert Group Report (N1267) on future work schedule and revised principles and references (N1271).

Resolution IRG M27.8: IRG Errata Report and Document Management (ref.: N1241, IRG Resolution M25.6, M26.10)

Unanimous Action: IRG Rapporteur

The IRG accepts the Errata Report and Document Management system proposal in document (IRG N1241) and resolves to maintain an Online Management and Review Software in the IRG website (at http://www.cse.cuhk.edu.hk/~irg/index.htm) to facilitate recording of CJK errata reported and discussion. The IRG requests the Unicode Consortium to maintain a hyperlink from the Unicode Consortium website when the system is in place.

The IRG instructs its Rapporteur to report the new arrangement to the WG2.

Resolution IRG M27.9: Review of IICORE and safe characters for security (ref.: WG2N3103-A)

Unanimous

The IRG resolves to ask its members to review the IICORE and safe characters for security (with reference to UTR 36 and RFC 3743) and report the findings in the next IRG Meeting.

Resolution IRG M27.10: Appreciation

By Acclamation

The IRG expresses its regrets that external circumstances prevent IRG #28 Meeting from being held on Taiwan island. The IRG deeply appreciates the time and energy that the TCA has expended in preparing to host IRG #28 Meeting, and the TCA's consistent support for the IRG and its activities. The IRG further appreciates the TCA's persistent endeavours to host IRG meetings and hopes that it will soon prove possible for them to do so.

The IRG would like to express its sincere appreciation to the IRG#27 meeting host, the Standardization Administration of China (SAC) and the China Electronics Standardization Institute (CESI). The IRG would also like to thank Mr. Su Zhong Min, the Assistant Director of SAC, Ms Lin Ning, the Deputy Director of CESI, Mr. Wang Li Jian, Ms Dai Hong for their excellent logistics, arrangements and hospitality.

End of document